

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 9019 of 2021

With

**CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 9019 of 2021**

=====

ROHIT RAMESHKUMAR AGRAWAL

Versus

SWETABEN W/O ROHIT AGRAWAL D/O OMPRAKASH SHARMA

=====

Appearance:

SAGAR R JADAV(9270) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3
for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 16/09/2021

ORAL ORDER

[1] Heard Mr. Dension Joseph, learned counsel assisted by Mr.Sagar Jadav, learned counsel for the petitioners.

[2] The petitioner being a husband has challenged the proceedings filed by the wife under the Domestic Violence Act, which is pending before the concerned Court, Rajkot.

[3] On bare perusal of the entire case papers as well as observations made in the impugned order dated 12.08.2021 passed in Criminal Appeal No.151 of 2017, wherein the learned Sessions Court imposed condition and directed to the petitioner - husband to deposit an amount of Rs.2,92,000/- within a period of 30 days from the date of the order.

[4] Considering the directions passed by the learned 14th Additional Sessions Judge, Rajkot, it appears that the learned Sessions Court has exceeding its jurisdiction while

imposing the condition. Under such circumstances, let **Notice** be issued to the other side, making it returnable on **22.11.2021.**

[5] In the meantime, ad-interim reliefs in terms of para 21(d) is granted.

Manoj

(ILESH J. VORA,J)